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Tonight’s
Presentation:

e What do we know?

* COVID-19 data
* Project objectives
* Project description

 What did we do?

* Process
* Recruitment
* Data collection

 What did we find?

* Participants’ characteristics
* COVID-19 impact
* Health conditions

e What’s next?




What do we
know?




Statistics

(as of April
29, 2022)

Average daily
COVID-19 cases

Total COVID-19
cases

Hospitalization

Current average
daily death
counts

Total deaths

Vaccination
rates®
(fully vaccinated)

United States Nebraska Douglas County
39,152 61 23
12 per 100,000 3 per 100, 000 4 per 100,000
81,028,797 479,989 150,324
5 per 100,000 3 per 100,000 6 per 100, 000
345 <1 <1
990,208 3,438 1,110
24,289 per 217 per 100,000 194 per 100,000
100,000
70% 68% 72%

NOTE: Douglas County death count was up to 48 per week in November 2020
* 5 years and older




Douglas
County

COVID-19
Disparities
(as of April
29, 2022)

African Americans
(11% of County population)

* Proportion of cases: 11%
* Proportion of deaths: 12%

e Vaccination rate (full vaccinated
dose)*: 45%

*5 years and older

White
(68% of County population)

* Proportion of cases: 63%
e Proportion of deaths: 76%

e Vaccination rate (fully
vaccinated)*: 60%



Top 10 underlying
conditions in
COVID-19-related
death cases in Douglas
county

Heart disease
Kidney

Respiratory

28
%
27
%

l

23
Neurological (brain or nerve related) _ %

Diabetes
Cancer
Obesity
Stroke
Immunity

Liver

I
%
I s
N s

_ [B7

2%

2%




Project Purpose

To collect COVID-19 data on knowledge,
beliefs, and impact.

To distribute COVID-19 protective supplies
and information for social support.

To identify COVID-19-related needs and
concerns of North Omaha residents.

To disseminate research findings to the
community.




What did we do?
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3 3 We recruited and trained
. — —_—
do?
Y

A report of our findings
3 was reported to NOCCC
board members in
December 2021

10



What did we
ask
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A total of 111 questions

(16 additional questions

for unvaccinated
participants)

Community needs
assessment

Demographics

Mental health
(depression &
anxiety)
assessment

Perception of
COVID-19

Risk assessment of
COVID-19 and
vaccination status

Underlying health
conditions



What did
we find?




25%

21%
17%
15%
12%
Age (n= 846) 10% I I

25yearsor 26to35years 36to45years 46to55years 56to65years 65yearsor
below older
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69%

Female

30%
. 1%
Male Other
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81%

11%
0
57 3%
I — |mm—
Black White Two or more Other

races
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74%

COVID-19

vaccination
status
(n=962)

24%

2%
A
Yes No Had an appointment
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76%

Education
(n=539)

10%

0,
Less than high High school/less Bachelors Post-bachelors

school than bachelors
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$100,000 and above - 7%
$75,000-599,999 -6%
$50,000-574,999 _ 13%

(n= 863)

Household

19




39%

22%

- 22%

Health status -

(n=1,053)

3%

Excellent Very good Good Fair Poor
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31% 32%
0
1%
4% 4%

16%
Zip codes of
residence
(n=1,056) . 6%

68104 68111 68110 68131 68112 68152 Other
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COVID-19 vaccination by zip codes

Vaccinated

90%

68110
71%

Powered by Bing
© TomTom

COVID-19 vaccination Status
by zip codes

71% .......

Not

o, 0, (o) O, (o) o,
vaccinated 50 (17%) 43(29%) 81(29%) 14 (24%) 13 (22%) 3 (10%)

Vaccinated 239 (83%) 105 (71%) 203 (71%) 41 (76%) 50 (78%) 26 (90%)

Total 289 148 284 55 63 29



Household income by zip codes (n=800)

56%

22% 4%

3g%20%

34% 33%

2%

|

68110 (n= 126) 68111 (n= 257) 68112 (N= 55)

68104 (n= 279) 68131 (N= 59) 68152 (N= 24}

®Below $25,000 »525,000-549,999 ©S50,000-574,999 1575,000-599,999 #5$100,000 and above
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Income by household size (n=756)

5200000 s xcove [ S o
rsoooseasss SR s R
ssocoos7scs SIS e

#0ne (n=304) »Two (n=190) »Three (n=99) * Four (n=84) =Five (n=40) =Six or more (n=35)
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38%

Never married/single

. . Unmarried but living together 9%
Relationship [
status Widowed - 1%
(n=1,027)
Separated - 4%
Other . 2%
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Limited
Access to at

Least One
Need
(n= 740)

Other (rent, transportation etc.) - 9%

Childcare

Medication/health care

Clothing

Phone payment

Utility payment

Food

.

17%

17%

20%

30%

31%

26



e | >
optical services. | 33%
preventive care [N 21%
Delaying or Mental health [ 17%
Forgetting at rotiow-up care | 155

Least One

N eed Prescription _ 11%
( N= 3 75) Specialist care _ 8%

Other - 5%
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Do you have a

place to live?
(n=1,006)

()

Yes
No

28



Self-reported employment Reported loss of employment
status (n=1,030) due to the pandemic (n= 309)

40% \

| | W No
i Yes

Disabled Retired Part- Unemployed Full-
time time



-

Ever had a COVID-19 test? (n=1,066)

No
Yes

Whether a household member had a
positive COVID-19 test (n=1,062)



Perceptions

about COVID-19




Quite beneficial | 14%

For you, Slightly beneficial 6%
taking the
COVID-19 Neutral 27%

vaccine would
be? Slightly harmful 7%

n=1,027/

( 'O ) Quite harmful Q 3%

Extremely -
6%
harmful ’
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Your family
would
approve of

you getting
the COVID-19
vaccine
(n=1,101)

Moderately true 14%
Slightly a
true 10%
Neutral | | 14%
Slightly untrue 4%

Moderately untrue I 2%

Completely untrue . 5%
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Your friends
would

approve of
you getting
the COVID-19
vaccine
(n=1,116)

Completely true

Moderately true | 17%
fllghtly 10%

rue
Slightly untrue 6%

Moderately untrue l!J 3%

Completely untrue - 5%

34
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Mental health




64%

Self-Reported

Depressive
Symptoms 17%
(n=1,095)
6% 4%
o N ==
NORMAL MILD MODERATE MODERATELY SEVERE

SEVERE




Self-Reported Depressive Symptoms by Zip Code
(n=1,095) o

68%

66%

60% 61%

68111 (n= 326) 68104 (n= 330) 68110 (n= 169) 68112 (n= 63) 68152 (n= 34) Other (n= 173)



68%

Self-Reported

Anxiety
(n=1,096)

17%

8% 7%

MINIMAL MILD MODERATE SEVERE
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Self-reported anxiety by le codes (n=1,096)

| 68%
65% 64%
18%
¢ 16% 2
13%
5% 7% 9% g% 7% g 7%
k1 B B £ - e
B

68111 (n=329) " \VEdipdah= 329) 68110 (mynid 68112 (n= 63) lIW(;)dmﬁ (n=343) Other mgdyg2re

73%
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Obesity I 21 o
Asthma I o
Diabetes . | '
Anemia I 12
Top 10
Self_Re po rte Heart attack _ 10%

d H ed |t h Prostate cancer® - 6%
Cond |t|0nS Blood circulation problem - 6%

( n= 1’ 1 29) Learning disability _ 6%
Stroke - 5%

*Percentage of male participants (n= 324)
Breast cancer was 3% among 727 female participants.

Hypertension - Euz

41



High Blood
Pressure by
Zip Codes

(Overall High
Blood
Pressure =

38%)

58%

42%

68104 (n=291)

71% /3%

63%
56%

44%

37%
I I29% 27%

68110 (n=152) 68111 (n=291) 68112 (n=756) 68131 (n=63)

“No hypertension ¥Reported hypertension

53%

47%

68152 (n= 32)
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65%

57%

High Blood
Pressure by

Gender

Males (n=310) Females (n= 688)

®No hypertension ®Hypertension




Obesity by
Zip Codes

(overall
obesity =
AV

72%

28%

68104 (n=296)

82%

18%

68110 (n= 196)

76%

24%

68111 (n= 298)

Not obese

81%

19%

68112 (n=57)

83%
75%

25%
17%

68131 (n=63) 68152 (n=32)

®Reported obesity
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90%

71%

Obesity by
Gender

10%

Males (n= 306) Females (n=670)

®No obesity ®"Obese




0 82%
80% 77%

Asthma by Zip
Codes

(Overall
Asthma = 18%)

*National = 5% l I 18%

68104 (n=290) 68110(n=150) 68111 (n=290)

20% 23%

No asthma

82%

18%

68112 (n=56)

97%
89%

11%

R
==F

68131 (n=62) 68152 (n=31)

®Reported asthma
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87%
79%

Asthma by
Gender

13%

Males (n=304) Females (n= 692)

BNo asthma ®Asthma




97%

81% 84% 81%

Diabetes by
Zip Codes
(Overall

Diabetes =
16%)

*National = 10% 19% 16% 19%

=

68104 (n=310) 68110(n=157) 68111 (n=302) 68112 (n=58)
No diabetes

86%
82%

18%

14% .

68131 (n=64) 68152 (n=33)

" Reported diabetes
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86%
81%

Diabetes by

Gender

Males (n=310) Females (n= 691)

®No diabetes "Diabetes
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Overall BMI (n= 843)

Minimum Average Maximum
16.2 29.8 62.4
__ BMI | Categories
Body Mass .

Ind BMI| Below 18.5 Underweight

naex ( ) 18.5- 24.9 Healthy weight
25.0t0 29.9 Overweight

30.0 to 34.9 Obesity class 1

35.039.9 Obesity class 2
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BMI by Gender

Men BMI (n= 262)

Healthy (n= 199) 16.2 27.9 62.4

_ Women BMI (n= 538)
Overweight (n= 260)

Average Maximu
m

79%
Obese (n=329)

WTakgs "Females 30.8 56.7
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BMI by Vaccination Status (n = 730)

80% 79%

2%

ot . a1 ) -
Underweight (n=11) Healthy weight (n= 182) Overweight ( n = 238)

V %



43%

32%

20%
5%

GAINED WEIGHT NO CHANGE LOST WEIGHT DON'T KNOW

Change in Body
Weight
(n=994)




52%
49%

Change in Body

Weight by
Gender

Male (n= 249) Female (n=581)

®No change ®Gained weight ®Lost weight




COVID-19 has impacted my life a lot _31%
COVID-19 has sorrI\;\efvhat impacted my _ 29%

JOVID-19 did not impact my life at all 25%

Overall
COVID-19
Impact
(n=1,019)

COVID-19 has impacted my life a little 16%
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Total of 1,129 surveys

75% reported being
impacted by
COVID-19

63% were residents of
zip codes 68104 and
68110

Summary

90% normal to

moderate depression:

74% reported being
vaccinated

61% were at least 46
years old

Only 40% reported
full-time employment

85% mild to
moderate anxiety:

74% reported a
household income
below $50,000

More than 50% were
overweight

76% reported good or
a better health
condition

70% were females

43% gained weight
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Compared to males, females reported higher rates of:

Vaccination Hypertension Obesity
(75% vs 72%) (43% vs 35%) (29% vs 10%)

Weight gain Asthma Diabetes
(52% vs 29%) (21% vs 13%) (19% vs 14%)




NOCCC

Next Steps

Share our findings

Opportunities for
collaboration with
other organizations

Leverage data to
apply for funding
opportunities

Develop strategies or
interventions to
address top reported
health conditions

Monitor and track
health of North
Omaha residents

Advocate to develop
new or revise
existing health
policies
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Questlons & Discussions
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